line with the provisions of the Code of Practice. This led to an amended Accounting Policy

(No. 32 in Note 1) and judgements were made to determine the arrangements in place and

the accounting treatment of the land and building assets.

As a result the following Foundation Schools are now recognised in the Council’s Balance

Sheet:-

 Whitworth Park School and Sixth Form College

 Greenfield Community College and

 Sunnydale Community College (closed and merged with Greenfield Community College

with effect from 1 January 2015)

The value of the Foundation Schools was £24.756m at the beginning of the previous

accounting period (1 April 2013) and as this amount is considered material, the Council

has decided to restate its accounts.

The adjustment has resulted in no restatement of the Comprehensive Income and

Expenditure Statement in 2013/14.

The effects of these restatements are set out below:

Effect on Opening Balance Sheet – 1 April 2013

The adjustments that have been made to the balance sheet since the version published in

the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts are as follows:

Balances at 1

April 2013 (as

reported)

Restatement

(Foundation

Schools)

Balances at 1

April 2013

(restated)

£000 £000 £000

Property, Plant & Equipment 1,856,656 24,756 1,881,412

Long Term Assets 1,905,713 24,756 1,930,469

Net Assets 432,248 24,756 457,004

Unusable Reserves 292,462 24,756 317,218

Total Reserves 432,248 24,756 457,004

Notes to the Accounts

Page 162 of 247

Movement in Reserves Statement 2013/14

The restatement of the relevant lines of the Movement in Reserves Statement as at 31

March 2014, as a result of the adjustments is presented below:

Unusable Reserves 31 March 2014

(as reported)

Restatement

(Foundation

Schools)

31 March 2014

(restated)

£000 £000 £000

Balance at 31 March 2013 brought forward 292,462 24,756 317,218

-

Balance at 31 March 2014 carried forward 454,791 24,756 479,547

Effect on Balance Sheet - 31 March 2014

The adjustments that have been made to the balance sheet since the version published in

the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts are as follows:

Balances at 31

March 2014 (as

reported)

Restatement

(Foundation

Schools)

Balances at 31

March 2014

(restated)

£000 £000 £000

Property, Plant & Equipment 1,847,084 24,756 1,871,840

Long Term Assets 1,896,974 24,756 1,921,730

Net Assets 658,017 24,756 682,773

Unusable Reserves 454,790 24,756 479,546

Total Reserves 658,017 24,756 682,773

The Housing Revenue Account

Page 163 of 247

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a record of revenue income and expenditure

relating to the Council’s housing stock. Its primary purpose is to ensure that expenditure

on managing tenancies and maintaining dwellings is funded by rents charged to tenants.

Consequently the HRA is a statutory account, ring-fenced from the rest of the General

Fund, so that rents cannot be subsidised from Council Tax. The statement has two parts:

1. HRA Income and Expenditure Statement, and

2. Movement on the HRA Statement.

Notes to the HRA follow these two statements.

[…]

The Fund’s interest rate risk is routinely monitored by the administering authority (as part

of its Treasury Management Service for investment of surplus cash), its managers,

custodian and investment advisers in accordance with the Fund’s risk management

strategy. This includes monitoring the exposure to interest rates and assessment of actual

interest rates against the relevant benchmarks. During periods of falling interest rates and

where economic circumstances make it favourable, fixed rate investments may be taken

for longer periods to secure better long term returns.

Interest Rate Risk - Sensitivity Analysis

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect income to the Fund and

the value of the net assets available to pay benefits. The following table shows the Fund’s

asset values having direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2015 and

the effect of a +/- 50 BPS change in interest rates on the net assets available to pay

benefits (assuming that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant).

The prior year comparator is also provided:

Asset type
Asset Values at

31 March 2015

+50 BPS -50 BPS

£000 £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents 165,402 827 -827

Fixed interest securities 87,417 437 -437

Total change in net investment assets

available

252,819 1,264 -1,264

Change in year in the net assets

 available to pay benefits

Notes to Durham County Council Pension Fund Accounts

Page 204 of 247

Asset type
Asset Values at

31 March 2014

+50 BPS -50 BPS

£000 £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents 76,091 380 -380

Fixed interest securities 62,934 315 -315

Total change in net investment assets

available

139,025 695 -695

Change in year in the net assets

 available to pay benefits

Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to

currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in any currency other than

GBP (the functional currency of the Fund). The Fund holds both monetary and non-

monetary assets denominated in currencies other than GBP. The Fund’s currency rate risk

is routinely monitored by the Fund and its investment advisers in accordance with the